0 77847432

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST				

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type		
BRADSHAW INTERNATIONAL, INC.		02/06/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS AGENT
Street Address:	55 South Lake Ave., Suite 900
Internal Address:	Attn: Portfolio Manager
City:	Pasadena
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91101
Entity Type:	national bank: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark				
Serial Number:	77847432	GOOD COOK TOUCH				
Registration Number:	3797348	WE ALL LOVE TO EAT!				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)443-2926

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 213-617-5493

Email: jcravitz@sheppardmullin.com

Correspondent Name: Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP

Address Line 1: 333 S. Hope St., 48th Floor

Address Line 2: Attn: J. Cravitz

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0TK7-063777
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie Cravitz
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004429 FRAME: 0052

900178391

Signature:	/julie cravitz/
Date:	12/08/2010

Total Attachments: 35 source=Bradshaw International TSA#page1.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page2.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page3.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page4.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page5.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page6.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page7.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page8.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page9.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page10.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page11.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page12.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page13.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page14.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page15.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page16.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page17.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page18.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page19.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page20.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page21.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page22.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page23.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page24.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page25.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page26.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page27.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page28.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page29.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page30.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page31.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page32.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page33.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page34.tif source=Bradshaw International TSA#page35.tif

SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

(Bradshaw International, Inc.)

THIS SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of December 6, 2010, is entered into by and between BRADSHAW INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent under the Loan Agreement referred to below ("Agent") for the benefit of Secured Party (as defined below), with reference to the following facts:

RECITALS

- A. Debtor previously entered into to the Second Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of October 16, 2008 (as heretofore amended, restated, extended, supplemented, or otherwise modified, the "Prior Loan Agreement"), among Debtor, Butler Home Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the lenders party thereto (collectively, the "Existing Lenders"), and Bank of America, N.A., as agent for the Existing Lenders ("Existing Agent").
- B. The obligations under the Prior Loan Agreement were secured by, *inter alia*, the collateral owned by Debtor and described in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 16, 2008 (as heretofore amended, restated, extended, supplemented, or otherwise modified, the "Prior Patent and Trademark Security Agreement"), in favor of Existing Agent.
- C. The Prior Loan Agreement is being amended and restated in its entirety by the Third Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as may be amended, restated, extended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein, but not defined herein, have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement), among Debtor, the financial institutions from time to time a party thereto (collectively, "Lenders"), and Agent, pursuant to which the Lenders agreed to extend certain credit facilities to Debtor.
- D. The Loan Agreement provides, as a condition to the availability of the credit facilities described above, that Debtor enter into this Agreement and grant Secured Party a security interest in Debtor's patents and trademarks as herein provided.
- E. This Agreement amends and restates in its entirety the security interests granted by Debtor in the Prior Patent and Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in order to induce the Lenders to extend the aforementioned credit facilities to Debtor, and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

1. SECURITY INTEREST

Debtor hereby grants to Agent, Issuing Bank, Lenders and providers of Bank Products (provided that subject to the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement, any right, remedy, privilege or power of Secured Party shall be exercised by Agent)("Secured Party") a security interest in:

- A. All of Debtor's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title and interest in and to: all of Debtor's interests in any domestic patents; all applications, registrations and recordings relating to such patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof, or any political subdivision thereof, and all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof, including, without limitation, those patents, applications, registrations and recordings described in Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Patents");
- B. All of Debtor's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title, and interest in and to: all of Debtor's domestic trademarks, trade names, trade styles and service marks; all prints and labels on which such trademarks, trade names, trade styles and service marks appear, have appeared or will appear, and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature; all applications, registrations and recordings relating to the foregoing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, or any political subdivision thereof, and all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof including, without limitation, those trademarks, terms, designs and applications described in Schedule B hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- C. The goodwill of the business symbolized by each of the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all customer lists and other records relating to the distribution of products or services bearing the Trademarks; and
- D. Any and all proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claims by Debtor against third parties for infringement of the Patents, the Trademarks or any licenses with respect to the Patents or the Trademarks (all of the foregoing are collectively referred to herein as the "Collateral").

2. <u>OBLIGATIONS SECURED</u>

The security interest granted to Secured Party in this Agreement shall secure any and all present and future obligations of any type or nature of Debtor to Secured Party or any of the Lenders arising under or related to the Loan Documents and/or any one or more of them, whether due or to become due, matured or unmatured, liquidated, or contingent or non contingent, including obligations of performance as well as obligations of payment, and including interest that accrues after the commencement of any bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding by or against Debtor or against any other Person (all the foregoing hereinafter referred to as the "Obligations").

-2-

3. WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS

Debtor hereby covenants, represents and warrants that (all of such covenants, representations and warranties being continuing in nature so long as any of the Obligations are outstanding):

- A. All of the existing Collateral is valid and subsisting in full force and effect, and Debtor owns sole, full, and clear title thereto, and has the right and power to grant the security interests granted hereunder. Debtor will, at Debtor's expense, perform all acts and execute all documents reasonably necessary to maintain the existence of the Collateral as valid, subsisting and registered trademarks and patents, including, without limitation, the filing of any renewal affidavits and applications, other than Collateral that is not material to Debtor's business. The Collateral is not subject to Lien, except the security interest granted hereunder, the licenses, if any, which are specifically described in Schedule C hereto and Permitted Liens.
- B. Except as permitted by the Loan Agreement, Debtor will not assign, sell, mortgage, lease, transfer, pledge, hypothecate, grant a security interest in or Lien upon, encumber, grant an exclusive or non-exclusive license relating thereto, except to Secured Party, or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral that is material to Debtor's business without the prior written consent of Secured Party.
- C. Debtor will, at Debtor's expense, perform all acts and execute all documents requested at any time by Secured Party in its commercially reasonable discretion to evidence, perfect, maintain, record, or enforce the security interest in the Collateral granted hereunder or to otherwise further the provisions of this Agreement. Debtor hereby authorizes Secured Party to execute and file one or more financing statements (or similar documents) with respect to the Collateral. Debtor further authorizes Secured Party to have this or any other similar Security Agreement filed with the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or other appropriate federal, state or government office.
- D. Debtor will, concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, execute and deliver to Secured Party five (5) originals of a Power of Attorney in the form of Exhibit 1 annexed hereto for the implementation of the assignment, sale or other disposition of the Collateral pursuant to Secured Party's exercise of the rights and remedies granted to Secured Party hereunder. Secured Party agrees it will only exercise the Power of Attorney upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default under (and as defined in) the Loan Agreement.
- E. Secured Party may, in its sole discretion, pay any amount or do any act which Debtor fails to pay or do as required hereunder or as requested by Secured Party in its commercially reasonable discretion to maintain and preserve the Collateral, defend, protect, record, amend or enforce the Obligations, the Collateral, or the security interest granted hereunder including but not limited to, all filing or recording fees, court costs, collection charges and reasonable attorneys' fees. Debtor will be liable to Secured Party for any such payment, which payment shall be deemed a borrowing by Debtor from the

Lenders, and shall be payable on demand together with interest at the rate set forth in the Loan Agreement and shall be part of the Obligations secured hereby.

- F. As of the date hereof, Debtor does not have any Patents or Trademarks registered, or subject to pending applications, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in the United States other than those described in Schedules A and B annexed hereto.
- G. Debtor shall notify Secured Party in writing of the filing of any application for the registration of a Patent or Trademark with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in the United States or any state therein within thirty (30) days of such filing. Upon request of Secured Party, Debtor shall execute and deliver to Secured Party any and all amendments to this Agreement as may be requested by Secured Party to evidence the security interests of Secured Party in such Patent or Trademark.
- H. Debtor will not permit any of the Patents or Trademarks to become abandoned, canceled, invalidated, unenforceable, avoided, or avoidable unless Debtor, in the exercise of its reasonable business judgment, determines that such Patent or Trademark is not valuable or otherwise material to Debtor's business. Debtor shall notify Secured Party immediately if Debtor knows or has reason to know of any reason why any application, registration, or recording may become abandoned, canceled, invalidated, unenforceable, avoided, or avoidable.
- I. Debtor will take such actions in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any federal or state court, or any similar office or agency in the United States or any state therein or any other country as are necessary to maintain such application and registration of the Patents or Trademarks material to Debtor's business as Debtor's exclusive property and to protect Secured Party's interest therein, including, without limitation, filing of renewals, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference, and cancellation proceedings.
- J. Debtor will promptly notify Secured Party if Debtor (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof) learns of any use by any person of any term or design likely to cause confusion with any Trademark material to Debtor's business or of any use by any person of any other process or product which infringes upon any Patent or Trademark, in each case that is material to Debtor's business. If requested by Secured Party, Debtor, at Debtor's expense, shall take such action as Secured Party, in Secured Party's commercially reasonable discretion, may deem reasonably advisable for the protection of Secured Party's interest in and to the Patents and the Trademarks.
- K. Debtor will maintain the quality of the products associated with the Trademarks at a level reasonably consistent with the quality at the time of this Agreement. Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party the right to visit Debtor's plant and facilities which manufacture or store products sold under any of the Trademarks and to inspect the products and quality-control records relating thereto, which right may be exercised by

Secured Party no more frequently than once per year prior to the occurrence and continuation of an Event of Default and only during Debtor's regular business hours.

4. RIGHTS AND REMEDIES

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, in addition to all other rights and remedies of Secured Party, whether provided under applicable law, the Loan Documents or otherwise, and after expiration of any grace period, Secured Party shall have the following rights and remedies which may be exercised without notice to, or consent by, Debtor, except as such notice or consent is expressly provided for hereunder.

- A. Secured Party may make use of any Patents or Trademarks for the sale of goods or rendering of services in connection with enforcing any other security interest granted to Secured Party by Debtor, <u>provided</u> that Secured Party may not alter or modify any of the Patents or Trademarks.
- B. Secured Party may grant such license or licenses relating to the Collateral for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner as Secured Party shall in its sole discretion deem appropriate. Such license or licenses may be general, special, or otherwise and may be granted on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis throughout all or any part of the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries.
- C. Secured Party may assign, sell, or otherwise dispose of the Collateral or any part thereof, either with or without special conditions or stipulations, except that Secured Party agrees to provide Debtor with ten (10) days prior written notice of any proposed disposition of the Collateral. Secured Party shall have the power to buy the Collateral or any part thereof, and Secured Party shall also have the power to execute assurances and perform all other acts which Secured Party may, in Secured Party's sole discretion, deem appropriate or proper to complete such assignment, sale or disposition. In any such event, Debtor shall be liable for any deficiency.
- D. In addition to the foregoing, in order to implement the assignment, sale, or other disposition of any of the Collateral pursuant to subparagraph 4C hereof, Secured Party may at any time execute and deliver on behalf of Debtor, pursuant to the authority granted in the Powers of Attorney described in subparagraph 3D hereof, one or more instruments of assignment of the Patents or Trademarks (or any application, registration, or recording relating thereto), in form suitable for filing, recording or registration. Debtor agrees to pay Secured Party on demand all costs incurred in any such transfer of the Collateral, including, but not limited to, any taxes, fees, and reasonable attorneys' fees.
- E. Secured Party may apply the proceeds actually received from any such license, assignment, sale or other disposition of Collateral first to the reasonable costs and expenses thereof, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and all reasonable legal, travel, and other reasonable expenses which may be incurred by Secured Party. Thereafter, Secured Party shall apply any remaining proceeds to the Obligations as set forth in the Loan Agreement. Debtor shall remain liable to Secured Party for any

expenses or obligations remaining unpaid after the application of such proceeds, and Debtor will pay Secured Party on demand any such unpaid amount, together with interest at the default rate set forth in the Loan Agreement.

F. In the event that any such license, assignment, sale or disposition of the Collateral (or any part thereof) is made after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Debtor shall supply to Secured Party or Secured Party's designee Debtor's knowledge and expertise relating to the manufacture and sale of the products and services bearing the Trademarks or to which the Patents relate and Debtor's customer lists and other records relating to the Patents and the Trademarks and the distribution thereof, and at times and under circumstances reasonably convenient to Debtor.

Nothing contained herein shall be construed as requiring Secured Party to take any such action at any time. All of Secured Party's rights and remedies, whether provided under law, the Loan Documents, this Agreement, or otherwise, shall be cumulative and none is exclusive. Such rights and remedies may be enforced alternatively, successively, or concurrently.

5. GOVERNING LAW

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CONFLICT OF LAW PRINCIPLES (BUT GIVING EFFECT TO FEDERAL LAWS RELATING TO NATIONAL BANKS).

6. MISCELLANEOUS

- A. Any failure or delay by Secured Party to require strict performance by Debtor of any of the provisions, warranties, terms and conditions contained herein or in any other agreement, document, or instrument, shall not affect Secured Party's right to demand strict compliance and performance therewith, and any waiver of any Event of Default shall not waive or affect any other Event of Default, whether prior or subsequent thereto, and whether of the same or of a different type. None of the warranties, conditions, provisions, and terms contained herein or in any other agreement, document, or instrument shall be deemed to have been waived by any act or knowledge of Secured Party, its agents, officers, or employees, but only by an instrument in writing, signed by an officer of Secured Party and directed to Debtor, specifying such waiver.
- B. All notices, requests and demands to or upon the respective parties hereto shall be deemed to have been duly given or made: if by hand, immediately upon delivery; if by facsimile (fax), telex or telegram, immediately upon sending; if by any overnight delivery service, one day after dispatch; and if mailed by first class or certified mail, three (3) days after mailing. All notices, requests and demands are to be given or made to the respective parties at the addresses set forth in the Loan Agreement.
- C. In the event any term or provision of this Agreement conflicts with any term or provision of the Loan Agreement, the term or provision of the Loan Agreement shall control.

- D. In the event that any provision hereof shall be deemed to be invalid by any court, such invalidity shall not affect the remainder of this Agreement.
- E. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns. No provision hereof shall be modified, altered or limited except by a written instrument expressly referring to this Agreement signed by the party to be charged thereby.
- F. The security interest granted to Secured Party hereunder shall terminate upon termination of the Loan Agreement and indefeasible payment in full to the Lenders of all Obligations thereunder (other than contingent indemnification obligations). Secured Party will, at Debtor's expense, perform all acts and execute all documents reasonably necessary to evidence such termination, including, without limitation, the execution and filing of any termination statements.

7. <u>CONSENT TO FORUM; ARBITRATION</u>

- A. DEBTOR HEREBY CONSENTS TO THE NON-EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF ANY FEDERAL OR STATE COURT SITTING IN OR WITH JURISDICTION OVER CALIFORNIA, IN ANY PROCEEDING OR DISPUTE RELATING IN ANY WAY TO ANY LOAN DOCUMENTS, AND AGREES THAT ANY SUCH PROCEEDING SHALL BE BROUGHT BY IT SOLELY IN ANY SUCH COURT. DEBTOR IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ALL CLAIMS, OBJECTIONS AND DEFENSES THAT IT MAY HAVE REGARDING SUCH COURT'S PERSONAL OR SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION, VENUE OR INCONVENIENT FORUM. DEBTOR IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE MANNER PROVIDED FOR NOTICES IN SECTION 14.3 OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT. Nothing herein shall limit the right of Secured Party or any Lender to bring proceedings against any Obligor in any other court, nor limit the right of any party to serve process in any other manner permitted by Applicable Law. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to preclude enforcement by Secured Party of any judgment or order obtained in any forum or jurisdiction.
- B. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, any controversy or claim among the parties relating in any way to any Obligations or Loan Documents, including any alleged tort, shall at the request of any party hereto be determined by binding arbitration conducted in accordance with the United States Arbitration Act (Title 9 U.S. Code). Arbitration proceedings will be determined in accordance with the Act, the then-current rules and procedures for the arbitration of financial services disputes of the American Arbitration Association ("AAA"), and the terms of this Section. In the event of any inconsistency, the terms of this Section shall control. If AAA is unwilling or unable to serve as the provider of arbitration or to enforce any provision of this Section, Secured Party may designate another arbitration organization with similar procedures to serve as the provider of arbitration. The arbitration proceedings shall be conducted in Los Angeles or Pasadena, California. The arbitration hearing shall commence within 90 days of the arbitration demand and close within 90 days thereafter. The arbitration award must be issued within 30 days after close of the hearing (subject to

extension by the arbitrator for up to 60 days upon a showing of good cause), and shall include a concise written statement of reasons for the award. The arbitrator shall give effect to applicable statutes of limitation in determining any controversy or claim, and for these purposes, service on AAA under applicable AAA rules of a notice of claim is the equivalent of the filing of a lawsuit. Any dispute concerning this Section or whether a controversy or claim is arbitrable shall be determined by the arbitrator. The arbitrator shall have the power to award legal fees to the extent provided by this Agreement. Judgment upon an arbitration award may be entered in any court having jurisdiction. The arbitrator shall not have the power to commit errors of law or legal reasoning, and any award may be reviewed and vacated or corrected on appeal to a court of competent jurisdiction for any such error. The institution and maintenance of an action for judicial relief or pursuant to a provisional or ancillary remedy shall not constitute a waiver of the right of any party. including the plaintiff, to submit the controversy or claim to arbitration if any other party contests such action for judicial relief. No controversy or claim shall be submitted to arbitration without the consent of all parties if, at the time of the proposed submission, such controversy or claim relates to an obligation secured by Real Estate, but if all parties do not consent to submission of such a controversy or claim to arbitration, it shall be determined as provided in the next sentence. At the request of any party, a controversy or claim that is not submitted to arbitration as provided above shall be determined by judicial reference; and if such an election is made, the parties shall designate to the court a referee or referees selected under the auspices of the AAA in the same manner as arbitrators are selected in AAA sponsored proceedings and the presiding referee of the panel (or the referee if there is a single referee) shall be an active attorney or retired judge; and judgment upon the award rendered by such referee or referees shall be entered in the court in which proceeding was commenced. None of the foregoing provisions of this Section shall limit the right of Secured Party or Lenders to exercise self-help remedies, such as setoff, foreclosure or sale of any Collateral or to obtain provisional or ancillary remedies from a court of competent jurisdiction before, after or during any arbitration proceeding. The exercise of a remedy does not waive the right of any party to resort to arbitration or reference. At Secured Party's option, foreclosure under a mortgage may be accomplished either by exercise of power of sale thereunder or by judicial foreclosure.

Applicable Law, Debtor waives (a) the right to trial by jury (which Secured Party and each Lender hereby also waives) in any proceeding or dispute of any kind relating in any way to any Loan Documents, Obligations or Collateral; (b) presentment, demand, protest, notice of presentment, default, non-payment, maturity, release, compromise, settlement, extension or renewal of any commercial paper, accounts, documents, instruments, chattel paper and guaranties at any time held by Secured Party on which Debtor may in any way be liable, and hereby ratifies anything Secured Party may do in this regard; (c) notice prior to taking possession or control of any Collateral; (d) any bond or security that might be required by a court prior to allowing Secured Party to exercise any rights or remedies; (e) the benefit of all valuation, appraisement and exemption laws; (f) any claim against Secured Party or any Lender, on any theory of liability, for special, indirect, consequential, exemplary or punitive damages (as opposed to direct or actual damages) in any way relating to any Enforcement Action, Obligations, Loan Documents or transactions relating thereto; and (g) notice of acceptance hereof. Debtor acknowledges that the foregoing waivers are a material

-8-

inducement to Secured Party and Lenders entering into the Loan Agreement and that Secured Party and Lenders are relying upon the foregoing in their dealings with Debtor. Debtor has reviewed the foregoing waivers with its legal counsel and has knowingly and voluntarily waived its jury trial and other rights following consultation with legal counsel. In the event of litigation, this Agreement may be filed as a written consent to a trial by the court.

9. <u>EFFECT OF THIS AGREEMENT</u>. This Agreement amends and restates in its entirety (but without novation) the security interests granted by Debtor in the Prior Patent and Trademark Security Agreement. Debtor hereby acknowledges and agrees that all collateral subject to the Prior Patent and Trademark Security Agreement shall continue to secure the Obligations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Secured Party have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

DEBTOR:

BRADSHAW INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation

By: 2 P S

Name: 2 Chan D Boos

Title: V.P

SECURED PARTY:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

By:
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Secured Party have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

DEBTOR:

BRADSHAW INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation

By:	
Name:	-
Title:	

SECURED PARTY:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

By:
Name:
Title:

S-1

Second Amended and Restated Patent & Security Agreement (Bradshaw 2010)

W02-WEST:1BEH1\403054168

EXHIBIT 1

SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss.: COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, Bradshaw International, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), hereby appoints and constitutes BANK OF AMERICA, A.A., in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders identified in the Security Agreement referred to below ("Secured Party"), and each officer thereof, Debtor's true and lawful attorney, with full power of substitution and with full power and authority to perform the following acts on behalf of Debtor: 1. Execution and delivery of any and all agreements, documents, instruments of assignment, or other papers which Secured Party, in its sole discretion, deems necessary or advisable for the purpose of assigning, selling, or otherwise disposing of all of the right, title, and interest of Debtor in and to any patents or trademarks and all registrations, recordings, reissues, extensions, and renewals thereof, or for the purpose of recording, registering and filing of, or accomplishing any other formality with respect to, the foregoing. 2. Execution and delivery of any and all documents, statements, certificates or other papers which Secured Party, in its sole discretion, deems necessary or advisable to further the purposes described in paragraph 1 hereof. This Special Power of Attorney is made pursuant to an Second Amended and Restated Patent and Trademark Security Agreement of even date herewith between Debtor and Secured Party (as amended or supplemented, the "Security Agreement") and may not be revoked until indefeasible payment in full of all of the "Obligations" referred to in the Security Agreement. Secured Party agrees that it will exercise its rights with respect to this Special Power of Attorney only after the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement referred to in the Security Agreement). Dated as of November, 2010. BEBTOR: BRADSHAW INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation		
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, Bradshaw International, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), hereby appoints and constitutes BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders identified in the Security Agreement referred to below ("Secured Party"), and each officer thereof, Debtor's true and lawful attorney, with full power of substitution and with full power and authority to perform the following acts on behalf of Debtor: 1. Execution and delivery of any and all agreements, documents, instruments of assignment, or other papers which Secured Party, in its sole discretion, deems necessary or advisable for the purpose of assigning, selling, or otherwise disposing of all of the right, title, and interest of Debtor in and to any patents or trademarks and all registrations, recordings, reissues, extensions, and renewals thereof, or for the purpose of recording, registering and filing of, or accomplishing any other formality with respect to, the foregoing. 2. Execution and delivery of any and all documents, statements, certificates or other papers which Secured Party, in its sole discretion, deems necessary or advisable to further the purposes described in paragraph 1 hereof. This Special Power of Attorney is made pursuant to an Second Amended and Restated Patent and Trademark Security Agreement of even date herewith between Debtor and Secured Party (as amended or supplemented, the "Security Agreement") and may not be revoked until indefeasible payment in full of all of the "Obligations" referred to in the Security Agreement. Secured Party agrees that it will exercise its rights with respect to this Special Power of Attorney only after the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement referred to in the Security Agreement). Dated as of November, 2010. **DEBTOR:** BRADSHAW INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation By:	STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), hereby appoints and constitutes BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders identified in the Security Agreement referred to below ("Secured Party"), and each officer thereof, Debtor's true and lawful attorney, with full power of substitution and with full power and authority to perform the following acts on behalf of Debtor: 1. Execution and delivery of any and all agreements, documents, instruments of assignment, or other papers which Secured Party, in its sole discretion, deems necessary or advisable for the purpose of assigning, selling, or otherwise disposing of all of the right, title, and interest of Debtor in and to any patents or trademarks and all registrations, recordings, reissues, extensions, and renewals thereof, or for the purpose of recording, registering and filing of, or accomplishing any other formality with respect to, the foregoing. 2. Execution and delivery of any and all documents, statements, certificates or other papers which Secured Party, in its sole discretion, deems necessary or advisable to further the purposes described in paragraph 1 hereof. This Special Power of Attorney is made pursuant to an Second Amended and Restated Partent and Trademark Security Agreement of even date herewith between Debtor and Secured Party (as amended or supplemented, the "Security Agreement") and may not be revoked until indefeasible payment in full of all of the "Obligations" referred to in the Security Agreement. Secured Party agrees that it will exercise its rights with respect to this Special Power of Attorney only after the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement referred to in the Security Agreement). Dated as of November, 2010. BEBTOR: BRADSHAW INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation	COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)	SS.:
instruments of assignment, or other papers which Secured Party, in its sole discretion, deems necessary or advisable for the purpose of assigning, selling, or otherwise disposing of all of the right, title, and interest of Debtor in and to any patents or trademarks and all registrations, recordings, reissues, extensions, and renewals thereof, or for the purpose of recording, registering and filing of, or accomplishing any other formality with respect to, the foregoing. 2. Execution and delivery of any and all documents, statements, certificates or other papers which Secured Party, in its sole discretion, deems necessary or advisable to further the purposes described in paragraph 1 hereof. This Special Power of Attorney is made pursuant to an Second Amended and Restated Patent and Trademark Security Agreement of even date herewith between Debtor and Secured Party (as amended or supplemented, the "Security Agreement") and may not be revoked until indefeasible payment in full of all of the "Obligations" referred to in the Security Agreement. Secured Party agrees that it will exercise its rights with respect to this Special Power of Attorney only after the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement referred to in the Security Agreement). Dated as of November, 2010. **DEBTOR:** BRADSHAW INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation By:	Delaware corporation (" <u>Debtor</u> "), hereby ap N.A., in its capacity as Agent for the Lende below (" <u>Secured Party</u> "), and each officer the power of substitution and with full power as	opoints and constitutes BANK OF AMERICA, rs identified in the Security Agreement referred to hereof, Debtor's true and lawful attorney, with full
certificates or other papers which Secured Party, in its sole discretion, deems necessary or advisable to further the purposes described in paragraph 1 hereof. This Special Power of Attorney is made pursuant to an Second Amended and Restated Patent and Trademark Security Agreement of even date herewith between Debtor and Secured Party (as amended or supplemented, the "Security Agreement") and may not be revoked until indefeasible payment in full of all of the "Obligations" referred to in the Security Agreement. Secured Party agrees that it will exercise its rights with respect to this Special Power of Attorney only after the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement referred to in the Security Agreement). Dated as of November, 2010. DEBTOR: BRADSHAW INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation By: Name:	instruments of assignment, or other papers vanecessary or advisable for the purpose of as the right, title, and interest of Debtor in and recordings, reissues, extensions, and renewa	which Secured Party, in its sole discretion, deems signing, selling, or otherwise disposing of all of to any patents or trademarks and all registrations, als thereof, or for the purpose of recording,
Restated Patent and Trademark Security Agreement of even date herewith between Debtor and Secured Party (as amended or supplemented, the "Security Agreement") and may not be revoked until indefeasible payment in full of all of the "Obligations" referred to in the Security Agreement. Secured Party agrees that it will exercise its rights with respect to this Special Power of Attorney only after the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement referred to in the Security Agreement). Dated as of November, 2010. DEBTOR: BRADSHAW INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation By: Name:	certificates or other papers which Secured P	arty, in its sole discretion, deems necessary or
DEBTOR: BRADSHAW INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation By: Name:	Restated Patent and Trademark Security Ag and Secured Party (as amended or suppleme revoked until indefeasible payment in full of Security Agreement. Secured Party agrees to Special Power of Attorney only after the occ	reement of even date herewith between Debtor ented, the "Security Agreement") and may not be f all of the "Obligations" referred to in the that it will exercise its rights with respect to this currence and during the continuation of an Event
BRADSHAW INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation By: Name:	Dated as of November, 2010.	
a Delaware corporation By: Name:		<u>DEBTOR:</u>
Name:		BRADSHAW INTERNATIONAL, INC. , a Delaware corporation
Name:		D
		Title:

Exhibit 1

SCHEDULEA

SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents and Applications

	_	_	
	ч	Ų	
7	٠	-	
	¢	υ	
	ō	ñ	
	÷	4	
	4	4	
è	ø	М	
	•	4	
7	۰	٠.	
	c	=	
	2	₹	
	Q	,	
	×	,	
		٠	
-	٠	٠	
	1	ď	
7		7	
		٠	
7	ı	٦	
ч	٧.	4	
		۰	
г		3	
۳		٠.	
	1	Ŀ	
_	•	•	
7		3	
- 1	7	3	
-			
		4	
- 3	١	1	
1			
		5	
7.7			
7.7			
7.7			
T			
40.00			
The same of the			
Tuesday of the California		THE PARTY OF THE P	
Tue 4.0 4.		THOUSE THE COLUMN	
. In. 4.0 4.		THOUSAND TO THE	
- Into 1		TOTABLE TOTALE	
		TOTANTE TOTAL	
Total Total		TOTANTE TOTAL	
Total Trade		THOUSENESS THREE TO THE	
Louis Inda		THOUSENESS THREE COURT	
The Court Tree Actions		CAME TARREST MARCECALL	
John Tuetonia		TOTAL TATALON THE COURT	
dallow Interna Line		THOUSE TAXABLE THE COL	
Achony Internetion		THOUSENESS THE COURSE OF THE COURSE	
and a hours I water was a Line		TOTALL TAKEN THE COM	
The delication Trade Series at 1		TOTABLE TATEOUT THE COURT	
Dung dall por Treta L.			
Dung dall born International		TIOMATE AND THE TOTAL TO	
Daniel Jakon Tarana and Tarana and Tarana		TOTABLE TATELED THE COME TO	

						_		-					
Application Status	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted
Invention Title	LATERAL HOOK MERCHANDISING BAR	KNIFE BLOCK WITH KNIFE SHARPENER	KNIFE BLOCK	KNIFE SHARPENER	CARRYING TRAY WITH BEVERAGE CONTAINERS	CARRYING TRAY FOR BEVERAGE CONTAINERS	CITRUS REAMER	HANDLE FOR BRUSH OR OTHER IMPLEMENT	ADJUSTABLE MERCHANDISING HOOK BAR	LATERAL HOOK MERCHANDISING BAR	GRIP FOR COOKING UTENSILS	CAN OPENER	CAN AND BOTTLE OPENER
Issue Date	13-Jan-04	16-Dec-03	20-Apr-04	27-Apr-04	24-Feb-04	27-Apr-04	06-Jan-04	05-Apr-05	19-Dec-06	09-Nov-04	24-Apr-07	16-May-06	06-Mar-07
Patent Number	D485,157 S	D483,624S	D488,676 S	D,488,980 S	D487,005 S	D488,965 S	D484,754 S	D503,540 S	D533,745 S	D498,135 S	D541,104 S	D520,826 S	D537,687 S
Filing Date	08-Mar-02	23-Dec-02	23-Dec-02	23-Dec-02	10-Jan-03	10-Jan-03	10-Jan-03	16-Sep-03	16-Sep-03	07-Oct-03	07-Apr-04	11-Aug-04	11-Aug-04
Application Number	29/156,774	29/173,077	29/173,078	29/173,079	29/174,014	29/174,013	29/174,015	29/190,168	29/190,157	29/191,309	29/202,913	29/211,162	29/211,067
Sub Case													-
Country	NS	NS	ns	SN	NS.	ns.	ns	ns	s _n	ns	Sn	ns	ns
BSKB Ref. No.	0124-0217	0124-0230	0124-0231	0124-0232	0124-0240	0124-0241	0124-0242	0124-0256	0124-0257	0124-0262	0124-0268	0124-0273	0124-0279

Application Status	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Pending)		Pending	Granted	Pending	Granted	Granted	Granted
Invention Title	ICE CREAM SCOOP	HOLDER FOR BAKED GOODS	HOLDER FOR BAKED GOODS	OBLONG BAKING PAN	ROUND BAKING PAN	PIZZA PAN	COOKIE SHEET	TIMER	BAKEWARE HAVING A	FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND METHOD OF	MANUFACTURING SAME	COLLAPSIBLE COOKWARE	CLEAR HANGING MEASURING CUP	CLEAR HANGING MEASURING CUP	TEAR TOP CAN OPENER	MERCHANDISE HANGER	SCOOP FOR ICE CRAM AND THE LIKE
Issue Date	21-Nov-06	10-Nov-09	30-Oct-07	25-Sep-07	25-Sep-07	20-Mar-07	27-Mar-07	01-Jan-08		-			18-Nov-08	23-Feb-10	28-May-91	31-Aug-04	17-Jun-08
Patent Number	D532,262 S	7,614,518	D553,902 S	D551,492 S	D551,491 S	D538,583 S	D539,075 S	D558,616 S					D580,798	7,665,359	5,018,409	6,783,011	7,387,507
Filing Date	22-Dec-05	10-Mar-06	10-Mar-06	30-Nov-05	30-Nov-05	30-Nov-05	30-Nov-05	05-Apr-07	07-Mar-08			06-Sep-07	15-Aug-07	28-Apr-08	04-Oct-90	04-Sep-02	22-Dec-05
Application Number	29/245,287	11/372,273	29/255,567	29/243,691	29/243,690	29/243,689	29/243,688	29/274,213	12/073,683			11/896,918	29/287,491	12/110,887	07/592,666	10/233,433	11/313,954
Sub Case	_	2	_	-	-	~	~	~	2	-		_	-	2			
Country	SN	SN	SN	SN	SN	SN	Sn	SN	SN			SN	SN	SN	SN	Sn	SN
BSKB Ref. No.	0124-0303	0124-0305	0124-0306	0124-0314	0124-0315	0124-0316	0124-0317	0124-0342	0124-0345	-		0124-0347	0124-0353	0124-0353		-	

Bradshaw International: Foreign Patent Assets

						- -	· •		
Application Status	Published	Published	Pending	Pending	Pending	Nationalization Phase	Published	Pending	Granted
Invention Title	CAN OPENER	CAN OPENER	SCOOP FOR ICE CREAM AND THE LIKE	SCOOP FOR ICE CREAM AND THE LIKE	SCOOP FOR ICE CREAM AND THE LIKE	SCOOP FOR ICE CREAM AND THE LIKE	HOLDER FOR BAKED GOODS	HOLDER FOR BAKED GOODS	HOLDER FOR BAKED GOODS
Issue Date									07-Nov-07
Patent Number									24450
Filing Date	19-Aug-05	19-Aug-05	30-Jun-08	23-Jun-08	19-Jun-08	27-Oct-06	07-Apr-06	10-Apr-06	08-Sep-06
Application Number	2,516,375	PA/a/2005/008837	06826792.1	MX/a/2008/008219	2634178	PCT/US06/41875	06075903.2	2,542,551	PA/f/2006/001725
Sub Case	~	_	_	_	-	_	~		-
Country Name	Canada	Mexico	European Patent Convention	Mexico	Canada	Patent Cooperation Treaty	European Patent Convention	Canada	Mexico
BSKB Ref. No.	0124-0278	0124-0278	0124-0304	0124-0304	0124-0304	0124-0304	0124-0305	0124-0305	0124-0306

	1	T	<u> </u>				···		
Application Status	Pending	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted
Invention Title	BAKEWARE HAVING A FLEXIBLE MEMBER AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURI NG SAME	Can Openers, Bottle Openers	SCOOPS FOR ICE CREAM	Containers for Food Products	Containers for Food Products	Containers for Food Products	Holder for Baked Goods	Lateral Hook Merchandising Bar	Twister Ice Cream Scoop
Issue Date		11-Feb-05	21-Jun-06	01-Sep-06	01-Sep-06	01-Sep-06	08-Nov-06	16-Oct-02	04-Aug-06
Patent Number		000293782- 0001	000554183-	000586060-	000586060- 0002	000586060-	133,234	40207532.3	132,970
Filing Date	07-Mar-08								
Application Number	PCT/US08/56230								
Sub			·						
Country Name	Patent Cooperation Treaty	European Community Design	European Community Design	European Community Design	European Community Design	European Community Design	Switzerland	Germany	Switzerland
BSKB Ref. No.	0124-0345			-		·			

SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks / Service Marks

Bradshaw International: U.S. Trademarks

73/791,521 06-Apr-89
74/202,192 10-Sep-91
74/241,914 31-Jan-92
74/404,792 23-Jun-93
26-Aug-96
76-JuC-60
19-Jun-70
25-Apr-00
16-Mar-01
09-May-01
28-Apr-72

EAST\43822324.2

BSKB Ref. No.	Country	Sub Case	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Trademark Name	Trademark Status
0124-0173	SN	-	74/625,979	26-Jan-95	1,952,999	30-Jan-96	CHEF'S HAT DESIGN	Registered
0124-0174	SN		74/626,099	26-Jan-95	1,976,111	28-May-96	BONNY	Registered
0124-0255	NS		78/301,719	17-Sep-03	2,999,039	20-Sep-05	KITCHEN SUDS (STYLIZED)	Registered
0124-0265	SN		78/322,769	04-Nov-03	2,979,483	26-Jul-05	COOK 'N POUR	Registered
0124-0271	SN		78/346,015	29-Dec-03	3,012,124	01-Nov-05	KIMOCHI	Registered
0124-0280	ns	_	78/493,803	04-Oct-04	3,020,594	29-Nov-05	FAIRGROVE (& DESIGN)	Registered
0124-0291	Sn	~	78/509,958	02-Nov-04	3,136,941	29-Aug-06	FLEXFORM	Registered
0124-0299	ns	_	78/552,642	24-Jan-05	3,240,492	08-May-07	TWISTER ICE CREAM SCOOP (STYLIZED)	Registered
0124-0312	ns	_	78/725,780	04-Oct-05	3,138,980	05-Sep-06	PRO FRESHIONALS	Registered
0124-0320	US	_	78/873,658	01-May-06	3,213,144	27-Feb-07	SAFECUT (STANDARD CHARACTER)	Registered
0124-0321	NS	_	78/803,241	31-Jan-06	3,183,681	12-Dec-06	ORBI (STANDARD CHARACTER)	Registered
0124-0324	ns	_	78/803,223	31-Jan-06	3,215,256	06-Mar-07	BAKE 'N TAKE	Registered
0124-0330	S n		77/003,902	21-Sep-06	3,382,441	12-Feb-08	GOOD COOK REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING (STYLIZED)	Registered
0124-0339	Sn		77/099,415	05-Feb-07	3,300,287	25-Sep-07	PARTY POP-UPS	Registered (Supplement al Register)

	_ = -			-							
Trademark Status	Registered (Supplement al Register)	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Published Registered
Trademark Name	PARTY POP-UPS (STYLIZED)	SPYRO	QUATTRO	HARMONY (STYLIZED)	OVEN FRESH GOOD COOK THE BEST OF GOOD COOKING (& DESIGN)	YUM! GADGETS	AIR PERFECT	BRADSHAW (& DESIGN)	LUNCH & MUNCH	GOOD COOK PRECISION	GOOD COOK TOUCH WE ALL LOVE TO EAT
Registration Date	25-Sep-07	20-May-08	09-Dec-08	08-Sep-09	23-Jun-09	10-Mar-09	30-Sep-08	22-Dec-09	08-Jun-10	01-Sep-09	. 01-Jun-10
Registration Number	3,300,286	3,432,236	3,544,200	3,680,326	3,641,767	3,588,432	3,507,835	3,727,094	3,800,189	3,677,637	3,797,348
Filing Date	05-Feb-07	20-Feb-07	20-Feb-07	23-May-07	03-Oct-07	20-Nov-07	13-Feb-08	14-Feb-08	01-Jul-08	21-Jul-08	13-Oct-09 03-Jun-09
Application Number	77/099,410	77/111,171	77/111,174	77/188,309	77/295,249	77/334,608	77/395,504	77/397,190	77/512,506	77/527,326	77/847,432
Sub Case	-	_		_	~	_	-	~	_	· -	
Country	SU	SN	SN	SN	SU	SN	SN	ns	Sn	Sn	sn N
BSKB Ref. No.	0124-0340	0124-0343	0124-0344	0124-0350	0124-0351	0124-0357	0124-0361	0124-0363	0124-0369	0124-0370	

Note: Bradshaw also owns the unregistered mark "Monarch."

Bradshaw International: Foreign Trademarks

Trademark Status	REGISTERED	Registered	REGISTERED	REGISTERED	REGISTERED	Registered	REGISTERED	Registered	REGISTERED	Registered	REGISTERED	REGISTERED
Trademark Name	GOOD COOK	GOOD COOK (& DESIGN)	GOOD COOK & DESIGN	GOOD COOK (& DESIGN)	GOOD COOK (DES.)	GOOD COOK & Design	GOOD COOK & DESIGN	GOOD COOK & Design	GOOD COOK & DESIGN	GOOD COOK (& DESIGN)	GOODCOOK QUALITY & DESIGN	GOODCOOK QUALITY & DESIGN
Registration Date	27-Jan-97	14-Nov-03	22-Dec-95	21-Jan-02	05-Jan-00	29-Jan-02	03-Oct-01	31-Oct-01	03-Oct-01	14-Nov-03	13-Mar-94	13-Mar-94
Registration Number	478,163 / 799.528	142586	452,053	001810670	120712	730169	98/04587	721403	98/04588	142587	B235362	B235363
Filing Date		07-May-02	08-Mar-90	15-Aug-00	02-Jul-98	01-Nov-00	20-Mar-98	01-Nov-00	20-Mar-98	07-May-02	22-Mar-94	22-Mar-94
Application Number	47.026	2002- 0003108	652,742	001810670	120712	456111	98/04587	456110	98/04588	2002- 0003109	235362	235363
Sub Case		·			~	_	-	5	7	7	·	7
Country Name	Chile	Costa Rica	Canada	European Community	Israel	Mexico	South Africa	Mexico	South Africa	Costa Rica	New Zealand	New Zealand
BSKB Ref. No.	0124-0108	0124-0108	0124-0108	0124-0108	0124-0108	0124-0108	0124-0108	0124-0108	0124-0108	0124-0108	0124-0113	0124-0113

BSKB Ref. No.	Country Name	Sub Case	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Trademark Name	Trademark Status
0124-0113	New Zealand	3	235364	22-Mar-94	B235364	13-Mar-94	GOODCOOK QUALITY & DESIGN	REGISTERED
0124-0115	Mexico		456113	01-Nov-00	800610	23-Jul-03	BRIGHT BUYS	Registered
0124-0115	Canada		742,417	30-Nov-93	498,925	20-Aug-98	BRIGHT BUYS	REGISTERED
0124-0115	New Zealand	-	235121	15-Mar-94	B235121	14-Jan-98	BRIGHT BUYS	REGISTERED
0124-0115	Mexico	2	512106	16-Oct-01	760026	22-Aug-02	BRIGHT BUYS	Registered
0124-0115	New Zealand	2	235365	22-Mar-94	B235365	14-Jan-98	BRIGHT BUYS	REGISTERED
0124-0115	New Zealand	ო	235366	22-Mar-94	B235366	14-Jan-98	BRIGHT BUYS	REGISTERED
0124-0115	Mexico	ო	512107	16-Oct-01	781471	28-Feb-03	BRIGHT BUYS	Registered
0124-0130	New Zealand		272968	20-Feb-97	272968	26-Aug-97	OVEN FRESH	REGISTERED
0124-0130	South Africa		98/03182	02-Mar-98	1998/03182	03-Oct-01	PREMIUM BAKEWARE GOOD COOK OVEN FRESH & DESIGN	REGISTERED
0124-0130	Canada		837,987	26-Feb-97	534,145	05-Oct-00	OVEN FRESH (& DESIGN)	REGISTERED
0124-0139	Mexico		334814	04-Jun-98	619857	27-Aug-99	SOFT GRIPS	REGISTERED
0124-0147	Mexico		456112	01-Nov-00	853993	30-Sep-04	FAIRGROVE	Registered
0124-0147	Canada	-	600,079	03-Feb-88	353,243	17-Mar-89	FAIRGROVE DESIGN	REGISTERED
0124-0147	Canada	2	362,089	05-Mar-73	199,400	24-May-74	FAIRGROVE (WORD)	REGISTERED
0124-0161	Canada		1,042,902	17-Jan-00	TMA557575	07-Feb-02	GOODCOOK The Art of Good Cooking	REGISTERED

Trademark Status	REGISTERED	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered		REGISTERED	REGISTERED REGISTERED	REGISTERED REGISTERED REGISTERED	REGISTERED REGISTERED REGISTERED	REGISTERED REGISTERED REGISTERED REGISTERED
Trad	REGIS	Regi	Regi	Regi	Regis	Regis	Regis		REGIS	REGIS	REGIS REGIS REGIS	REGIS REGIS REGIS REGIS	REGIS REGIS REGIS REGIS
Trademark Name	good cook THE ART OF GOOD COOKING	GOOD COOK- THE ART OF GOOD COOKING	good cook THE ART OF GOOD COOKING	GOOD COOK- THE ART OF GOOD COOKING	good cook THE ART OF GOOD COOKING	good cook THE ART OF GOOD COOKING	GOOD COOK. THE ART OF GOOD COOKING		BONNY	BONNY	BONNY BONNY	BONNY BONNY BONNY	BONNY BONNY BONNY BONNY
Registration Date	21-Jan-02	14-Nov-03	22-Aug-03	14-Nov-03	05-Oct-04	03-Jul-02	19-Feb-04		12-Feb-96	12-Feb-96 17-Aug-73	12-Feb-96 17-Aug-73 27-Mar-95	12-Feb-96 17-Aug-73 27-Mar-95 09-May-94	12-Feb-96 17-Aug-73 27-Mar-95 09-May-94 17-May-95
Registration Number	1810571	142588	805045	142584	854271	754097	144454	04404/06	D1474/30	TMA193439	TMA193439	TMA193439 183697 86910	TMA193439 183697 86910 95004617
Filing Date	15-Aug-00	07-May-02	03-Jun-03	07-May-02	03-Jun-03	25-Oct-00	07-May-02	24-Dec-93		11-Aug-72	11-Aug-72 18-Aug-93	11-Aug-72 18-Aug-93 24-Nov-93	11-Aug-72 18-Aug-93 24-Nov-93 17-May-95
Application Number	1810571	2002- 0003111	454602	2002- 0003110	454603	454601	2002- 0003112	14063/93		0356051	0356051	0.356051 0-82034 85.732	0356051 0-82034 85.732 MA/4617/95
Sub Case			τ-	7	2	က	က						
Country Name	European Community	Costa Rica	Mexico	Costa Rica	Mexico	Mexico	Costa Rica	Hong Kong	Canada		Czech Republic	Czech Republic Costa Rica	Czech Republic Costa Rica Malaysia
BSKB Ref. No.	0124-0161	0124-0161	0124-0161	0124-0161	0124-0161	0124-0161	0124-0161	0124-0170	0124-0170		0124-0170	0124-0170	0124-0170 0124-0170 0124-0170

BSKB Ref. No.	Country Name	Sub Case	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Trademark Name	Trademark Status
0124-0170	China (Peoples Republic)	,	960006771	12-Jan-96	1033843	21-Jun-97	BONNY	REGISTERED
0124-0170	Mexico		240686	21-Aug-95	535074	30-Oct-96	BONNY	REGISTERED
0124-0170	Russian Federation		95707406	03-Jul-95	150581	14-Mar-97	BONNY	REGISTERED
0124-0170	United Kingdom	,	1,123,081	27-Oct-79	1,123,081	18-Aug-82	BONNY	REGISTERED
0124-0170	Benelux		805602	29-Oct-93	540768	29-Oct-93	BONNY	REGISTERED
0124-0170	Slovak Republic		1417-1993	18-Aug-93	178,507	20-Nov-97	BONNY	REGISTERED
0124-0170	Germany		B99276/21	13-Aug-93	2068466	20-Jun-94	BONNY	REGISTERED
0124-0170	Italy		T093C0021	08-Nov-93	(previous	19-Dec-95	BONNY	REGISTERED
					665584) 1100549			
0124-0170	Peru	_	248613	17-Aug-94	11580	07-Dec-94	BONNY	REGISTERED
0124-0170	Australia	_	660062	02-May-95	660062	09-Oct-96	BONNY	REGISTERED
0124-0170	Spain	_	1797506 mg	31-Dec-93	1797506 mg	96-Jun-96	BONNY	REGISTERED
0124-0170	Puerto Rico	_			34246	28-Mar-94	BONNY	REGISTERED
0124-0170	Brazil	\ \frac{1}{2}	819415421	31-Jul-96	819415421	26-Dec-01	BONNY (STYLIZED)	REGISTERED
0124-0170	Dominican Republic	. —			59714	15-Nov-93	BONNY	REGISTERED
0124-0170	Peru	2	226077	18-Aug-93	9337	15-Aug-94	BONNY	REGISTERED
0124-0170	Australia	2	609583	18-Aug-93	609583	18-Aug-93	BONNY	REGISTERED

BSKB Ref. No.	Country Name	Sub Case	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Trademark Name	Trademark Status
0124-0170	Dominican Republic	7			59716	15-Nov-93	BONNY	REGISTERED
0124-0170	Puerto Rico	2			35326	19-Sep-94	BONNY	REGISTERED
0124-0170	Brazil	4	819415421 /2	31-Jul-96	200000373	26-Dec-01	BONNY (STYLIZED)	REGISTERED
0124-0299	European Community		004558458	22-Jul-05			TWISTER ICE CREAM SCOOP AND DESIGN	Opposed
0124-0312	Mexico		775711	04-Apr-06	970971	30-Jan-07	PRO FRESHIONALS and design	Registered
0124-0312	European Community	_	004997979	04-Apr-06	004997979	16-May-07	PRO FRESHIONALS	Registered
0124-0312	Canada	-	1,296,535	04-Apr-06	701,722	27-Nov-07	PRO FRESHIONALS	Registered
0124-0312	Mexico	2	775713	04-Apr-06	959688	30-Oct-06	PRO FRESHIONALS and design	Registered
0124-0312	Mexico	င	812121	11-Oct-06	1010862	06-Nov-07	PRO FRESHIONALS and design	Registered
0124-0320	European Community	-	005390703	16-Oct-06	005390703	23-Aug-07	SAFECUT	Registered
0124-0321	European Community	_	005228895	28-Jul-06	005228895	30-May-07	ORBI (STANDARD CHARACTER)	Registered
0124-0321	Switzerland	~	1523/2006	27-Jul-06	551692	30-Oct-06	ORBI (STANDARD CHARACTER)	Registered
0124-0321	Canada	-	1,310,990	28-Jul-06	701,753	27-Nov-07	ORBI (Stylized)	Registered

	1	T	1	T		I	1	1	7	·	Т	T
Trademark Status	Registered	Registered	Published	Pending	Registered	Published	Published	Registered	Registered	Registered	Pending	Registered
Trademark Name	BAKE 'N TAKE	BAKE 'N TAKE	GOOD COOK REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING and Design	GOOD COOK REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING	GOOD COOK REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING	GOOD COOK REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING and Design	GOOD COOK REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING and Design	SPYRO	QUATTRO	OVEN FRESH (& DESIGN)	OVEN FRESH GOOD COOK (& DESIGN)	YUM! GADGETS
Registration Date	28-Aug-08	21-Jan-08			31-Jan-08			11-Jun-08	18-Aug-08	25-May-09		04-Feb-09
Registration Number	722,688	1020042			005774732			006187785	006187851	1101862		006925259
Filing Date	28-Jul-06	28-Jul-06	22-Mar-07	21-Mar-07	21-Mar-07	22-Mar-07	22-Mar-07	10-Aug-07	10-Aug-07	31-Mar-08	01-Apr-08	20-May-08
Application Number	1,310,992	797062	2007/05995	2007-2628	005774732	2007/05996	2007/05997	006187785	006187851	923714	1389492	006925259
Sub Case	_	~	_		_	7	က	~	~	_	·	~
Country Name	Canada	Mexico	South Africa	Costa Rica	European Community	South Africa	South Africa	European Community	European Community	Mexico	Canada	European
BSKB Ref. No.	0124-0324	0124-0324	0124-0330	0124-0330	0124-0330	0124-0330	0124-0330	0124-0343	0124-0344	0124-0351	0124-0351	0124-0357

							-			
Trademark Status	Registered	Registered	Registered	Pending	Pending (cl 9)	Registered	Registered	Pending (cl 21)	Pending (cl 8)	REGISTERED
Trademark Name	BRADSHAW (& LOGO)	BRADSHAW (& LOGO)	BRADSHAW (& LOGO)	BRADSHAW (WORD)	GOOD COOK - REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING	GOOD COOK - REAL LIFE REAL COOKING	GOOD COOK - REAL LIFE REAL COOKING	GOOD COOK - REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING	GOOD COOK - REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING	GOOD COOK QUALITY BY DESIGN
Registration Date	07-May-10	21-May-10	21-Oct-10			12-Aug-08	13-Aug-08			28-Apr-95
Registration Number	6886087	6886085	6886086			125648	794248			659754
Filing Date	07-Aug-08	07-Aug-08	07-Aug-08	07-Aug-08	13-Aug-08	12-Aug-08	12-Aug-08	13-Aug-08	13-Aug-08	28-Apr-95
Application Number	6886087	6886085	6886086	6886088	6896353	1256468	794248	6896354	6896352	659754
Sub Case	~	2	3	4	-	-	-	2	က	
Country Name	China (Peoples Republic)	China (Peoples Republic)	China (Peoples Republic)	China (Peoples Republic)	China (Peoples Republic)	Australia	New Zealand	China (Peoples Republic)	China (Peoples Republic)	Australia
BSKB Ref. No.	0124-0363	0124-0363	0124-0363	0124-0363	0124-0371	0124-0371	0124-0371	0124-0371	0124-0371	

BSKB Ref. No.	Country Name	Sub Case	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	yplication Filing Date Registration Registration Trademark Name	Trademark Status
	Australia		1377768	12-Aug-10			GOOD COOK TOUCH	Pending
	New Zealand		828762	12-Aug-10			GOOD COOK ТОИСН	Pending

Bradshaw International: Foreign Trademarks

BSKB Ref. No.	Country Name	Sub	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Trademark Name	Trademark
0124-0108	Chile		47.026		478,163 / 799.528	27-Jan-97	GOOD COOK	REGISTERE
0124-0108	Costa Rica		2002- 0003108	07-May-02	142586	14-Nov-03	GOOD COOK (& DESIGN)	Registered
0124-0108	Canada		652,742	08-Mar-90	452,053	22-Dec-95	GOOD COOK & DESIGN	REGISTERE
0124-0108	European Community		001810670	15-Aug-00	001810670	21-Jan-02	GOOD COOK (& DESIGN)	REGISTEREI
0124-0108	Israel	-	120712	02-Jul-98	120712	05-Jan-00	GOOD COOK (DES.)	REGISTERE
0124-0108	Mexico	-	456111	01-Nov-00	730169	29-Jan-02	GOOD COOK & Design	Registered
0124-0108	South Africa	-	98/04587	20-Mar-98	98/04587	03-Oct-01	GOOD COOK & DESIGN	REGISTEREI
0124-0108	Mexico	2	456110	01-Nov-00	721403	31-Oct-01	GOOD COOK & Design	Registered
0124-0108	South Africa	2	98/04588	20-Mar-98	98/04588	03-Oct-01	GOOD COOK & DESIGN	REGISTEREI
0124-0108	Costa Rica	2	2002- 0003109	07-May-02	142587	14-Nov-03	GOOD COOK (& DESIGN)	Registered
0124-0113	New Zealand	τ-	235362	22-Mar-94	B235362	22-Mar-94	GOODCOOK QUALITY & DESIGN	REGISTEREI
0124-0113	New Zealand	2	235363	22-Mar-94	B235363	22-Mar-94	GOODCOOK QUALITY & DESIGN	REGISTERE
0124-0113	New Zealand	က	235364	22-Mar-94	B235364	22-Mar-94	GOODCOOK QUALITY & DESIGN	REGISTERE
0124-0115	Mexico		456113	01-Nov-00	800610	23-Jul-03	BRIGHT BUYS	Registered
0124-0115	Canada		742,417	30-Nov-93	498,925	20-Aug-98	BRIGHT BUYS	REGISTERE
0124-0115	New Zealand	-	235121	15-Mar-94	B235121	14-Jan-98	BRIGHT BUYS	REGISTERE
0124-0115	Mexico	2	512106	16-Oct-01	760026	22-Aug-02	BRIGHT BUYS	Registered
0124-0115	New Zealand	2	235365	22-Mar-94	B235365	14-Jan-98	BRIGHT BUYS	REGISTERE
0124-0115	New Zealand	3	235366	22-Mar-94	B235366	14-Jan-98	BRIGHT BUYS	REGISTERE
0124-0115	Mexico	3	512107	16-Oct-01	781471	28-Feb-03	BRIGHT BUYS	Registered
,								

EAST(43822324.2

BSKB Ref. No.		Country Name	Sub	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Trademark Name	Trademark Status
0124-0130	130	New Zealand		272968	20-Feb-97	272968	26-Aug-97	OVEN FRESH	REGISTEREI
0124-0130	130	South Africa		98/03182	02-Mar-98	1998/03182	03-Oct-01	PREMIUM BAKEWARE GOOD COOK OVEN FRESH & DESIGN	REGISTERE
0124-0130	130	Canada		837,987	26-Feb-97	534,145	05-Oct-00	OVEN FRESH (& DESIGN)	REGISTERE
0124-0139	139	Mexico		334814	04-Jun-98	619857	27-Aug-99	SOFT GRIPS	REGISTERE
0124-0147	147	Mexico	·	456112	01-Nov-00	853993	30-Sep-04	FAIRGROVE	Registered
0124-0147	147	Canada	-	600,009	03-Feb-88	353,243	17-Mar-89	FAIRGROVE DESIGN	REGISTERE
0124-0147	147	Canada	2	362,089	05-Mar-73	199,400	24-May-74	FAIRGROVE (WORD)	REGISTERE
0124-0161	161	Canada		1,042,902	17-Jan-00	TMA557575	07-Feb-02	GOODCOOK The Art of Good Cooking	REGISTERE
0124-0161	161	European Community		1810571	15-Aug-00	1810571	21-Jan-02	good cook THE ART OF GOOD COOKING	REGISTERE
0124-0161	<u>1</u> 67	Costa Rica		2002- 0003111	07-May-02	142588	14-Nov-03	GOOD COOK-THE ART OF GOOD COOKING	Registered
0124-0161	161	Mexico	-	454602	03-Jun-03	805045	22-Aug-03	good cook THE ART OF GOOD COOKING	Registered
0124-0161	161	Costa Rica	2	2002- 0003110	07-May-02	142584	14-Nov-03	GOOD COOK-THE ART OF GOOD COOKING	Registered
0124-0161	161	Mexico	7	454603	03-Jun-03	854271	05-Oct-04	good cook THE ART OF GOOD COOKING	Registered
	161	Mexico	က	454601	25-Oct-00	754097	03-Jul-02	good cook THE ART OF GOOD COOKING	Registered
0124-0161	61	Costa Rica	ო	2002- 0003112	07-May-02	144454	19-Feb-04	GOOD COOK-THE ART OF GOOD COOKING	Registered
0124-0170	021	Hong Kong		14063/93	24-Dec-93	B1424/96	12-Feb-96	BONNY	REGISTERE
0124-0170	02	Canada	-	0356051	11-Aug-72	TMA193439	17-Aug-73	BONNY	REGISTEREI
0124-0170		Czech Republic		0-82034	18-Aug-93	183697	27-Mar-95	BONNY	REGISTERE

	BSKB Ref. No.	Country Name	Sub Case	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Trademark Name	Trademark Status
L	0124-0170	Costa Rica		85.732	24-Nov-93	86910	09-May-94	BONNY	REGISTEREI
1	0124-0170	Malaysia		MA/4617/95	17-May-95	95004617	17-May-95	BONNY	REGISTEREI
	0124-0170	Argentina		2518566	03-Sep-93	2062713	31-May-94	BONNY	REGISTERE
	0124-0170	China (Peoples Republic)		960006771	12-Jan-96	1033843	21-Jun-97	BONNY	REGISTERE
1	0124-0170	Mexico		240686	21-Aug-95	535074	30-Oct-96	BONNY	REGISTERE
	0124-0170	Russian Federation		95707406	03-Jul-95	150581	14-Mar-97	BONNY	REGISTEREI
	0124-0170	United Kingdom		1,123,081	27-Oct-79	1,123,081	18-Aug-82	BONNY	REGISTERE
L	0124-0170	Benelux		805602	29-Oct-93	540768	29-Oct-93	BONNY	REGISTEREI
	0124-0170	Slovakia		P02 1417-93	18-Aug-93	178,507	20-Nov-97	BONNY	REGISTERE
	0124-0170	Germany		B99276/21	13-Aug-93	2068466	20-Jun-94	BONNY	REGISTERE
	0124-0170	Italy		T093C00212 8	08-Nov-93	665584	19-Dec-95	BONNY	REGISTERE
1	0124-0170	Peru	-	248613	17-Aug-94	11580	07-Dec-94	BONNY	REGISTERE
	0124-0170	Australia	-	660062	02-May-95	660062	09-Oct-96	BONNY	REGISTERE
	0124-0170	Spain	1	1797506	31-Dec-93	1797506	96-Jun-96	BONNY	REGISTERE
1	0124-0170	Puerto Rico	-	-		34246	28-Mar-94	BONNY	REGISTERE
	0124-0170	Brazil	-	819415421	31-Jul-96	819415421	26-Dec-01	BONNY (STYLIZED)	REGISTERE
ΓRΑΓ	0124-0170	Dominican Republic	-			59714	15-Nov-93	BONNY	REGISTERE
\	0124-0170	Peru	2	226077	18-Aug-93	9337	15-Aug-94	BONNY	REGISTEREI
A A I	0124-0170	Australia	2	609583	18-Aug-93	609583	28-Feb-96	BONNY	REGISTERE
	0124-0170	Dominican Republic	2			59716	15-Nov-93	BONNY	REGISTEREI

EAST\43822324.2

EAST\43822324.2

Trademark Status	Published	Registered	Published	Pending	Pending	Published	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending
Trademark Name	GOOD COOK REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING and Design	SPYRO	QUATTRO	OVEN FRESH (& DESIGN)	OVEN FRESH GOOD COOK (& DESIGN)	YUM! GADGETS	BRADSHAW (& LOGO)	BRADSHAW (& LOGO)	BRADSHAW (& LOGO)	BRADSHAW (& LOGO)	LUNCH & MUNCH	GOOD COOK - REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING	GOOD COOK - REAL LIFE REAL COOKING	GOOD COOK - REAL LIFE REAL COOKING	GOOD COOK - REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING
Registration Date		11-Jun-08													
Registration Number		006187785						-							
Filing Date	22-Mar-07	10-Aug-07	10-Aug-07	31-Mar-08	01-Apr-08	20-May-08	07-Aug-08	07-Aug-08	07-Aug-08	07-Aug-08	28-Jul-08	13-Aug-08	12-Aug-08	12-Aug-08	13-Aug-08
Application Number	2007/05997	006187785	006187851	923714	1389492	006925259	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	007103501	Pending	1256468	794248	Pending
Sub Case	က	~	-	1		-	τ.	2	က	4	_	-		_	2
Country Name	South Africa	European Community	European Community	Mexico	Canada	European Community	China (Peoples Republic)	China (Peoples Republic)	China (Peoples Republic)	China (Peoples Republic)	European Community	China (Peoples Republic)	Australia	New Zealand	China (Peoples Republic)
BSKB Ref. No.	0124-0330	0124-0343	0124-0344	0124-0351	0124-0351	0124-0357	0124-0363	0124-0363	0124-0363	0124-0363	0124-0369	0124-0371	0124-0371	0124-0371	0124-0371

Country Name	Sub Case	Application Number	Filing Date	Filing Date Registration Registration Number Date	Registration Date	Trademark Name	Trademark Status
China (Peoples Republic)	က	Pending	13-Aug-08			GOOD COOK - REAL LIFE, REAL COOKING	Pending
Australia		659754	28-Apr-95	659754	28-Apr-95	28-Apr-95 GOOD COOK QUALITY BY DESIGN REGISTERE	REGISTERE

SCHEDULE C

to

SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Existing Licenses

License Agreements:

- 1. Trademark License Agreement between Bradshaw International, Inc. and General Mills Marketing, Inc. dated September 18, 2008.
- 2. License Agreement between Bradshaw International, Inc. and Browne & Co. Ltd., dated May 25, 2005.
 - US Patents: 6,257,752 and 6,454,456.
- 3. Non-Exclusive Patent License Agreement between Bradshaw International, Inc. and Wun C. Chong, dated February 20, 2002, as renewed and amended on October 25, 2006.
 - Trademarks: Safe Cut, Good Cook and CANPRO
 - US Patent: 5,367,776
- 4. Second Amended and Restated License Agreement between Bradshaw International, Inc. and Oneida Ltd., dated March 2007.
 - Trademark: Oneida (US registration nos. 0631695, 0682551, 0682723, 0818253, 0818237, 0851740, 0850953, 093899, 1200995, 1177324, 2031987, 2095127, 2,525,748, 2,540,802, 2,425,825, 2,263,002, 2,606,501, 2,567,148, 2,540,802 and 2,299,604 as well as US registration no. 2,141,599 for use on cookware and in Canada, for various products under Canada registration nos. 20960, 44115, 161819 and 376942); Oneidacraft (US registration no. 870,429); and ONEIDA KITCHEN.
- 5. Distribution Agreement between Bradshaw International, Inc. and Bialetti Industrie, S.p.A. dated October 6, 2010.
 - Trademarks: Bialetti and Rondine
- 6. Software License and Services Agreement between Bradshaw International, Inc. and RedPrairie Corporation, dated December 6, 2005.
 - Software: DLx® Warehouse/D, Integrator, Event Management, Scorecard, Reporter, SlottingCtlTM.
- 7. Universal Software License Agreement between Bradshaw International, Inc. and Sterling Commerce, dated September 7, 2005.
 - Gentran Integration Suite -- Integration Broker (including test copy) and Gentran Integration Suite -- EDIINT (AS1/AS2) (including test copy).

EAST\43822324.2

SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
)	ss.:
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)	

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, Bradshaw International, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), hereby appoints and constitutes BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders identified in the Security Agreement referred to below ("Secured Party"), and each officer thereof, Debtor's true and lawful attorney, with full power of substitution and with full power and authority to perform the following acts on behalf of Debtor:

- 1. Execution and delivery of any and all agreements, documents, instruments of assignment, or other papers which Secured Party, in its sole discretion, deems necessary or advisable for the purpose of assigning, selling, or otherwise disposing of all of the right, title, and interest of Debtor in and to any patents or trademarks and all registrations, recordings, reissues, extensions, and renewals thereof, or for the purpose of recording, registering and filing of, or accomplishing any other formality with respect to, the foregoing.
- 2. Execution and delivery of any and all documents, statements, certificates or other papers which Secured Party, in its sole discretion, deems necessary or advisable to further the purposes described in paragraph 1 hereof.

This Special Power of Attorney is made pursuant to an Second Amended and Restated Patent and Trademark Security Agreement of even date herewith between Debtor and Secured Party (as amended or supplemented, the "Security Agreement") and may not be revoked until indefeasible payment in full of all of the "Obligations" referred to in the Security Agreement. Secured Party agrees that it will exercise its rights with respect to this Special Power of Attorney only after the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement referred to in the Security Agreement).

Dated as of November ____, 2010.

DEBTOR:

BRADSHAW INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation

By: Rame: Richano Boos
Title: 150

W02-WEST: IBEH I 403054168

RECORDED: 12/09/2010

Second Amended and Restated Patent & Security Agreement (Bradshaw 2010)